

01-16-2003

102339782

01/14/03

January 7, 2003

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

PATENTS ONLY

OUR FILE NOS 20000555.ORI. and 20020078.ORI.

U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS CRYSTAL GATEWAY 4, ROOM 335 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

Name of conveying party(ies):
 Oven Ready Foods, LLC
 22000 Industrial Blvd.
 Suite 600
 Rogers, Minnesota 55374

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: Blue Sky Foods, LLC Street Address: 22000 Industrial Blvd.

Suite 600

City:

Rogers

State: Minnesota Zir

Zip: 55374

3. Nature of Conveyance:

__X_ Assignment
____ Security Agreement
Other

Merger

Change of Name

Execution Date: December 23, 2002

- 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:
 - A. Patent Application No.(s): 10/108,290
 - B. Patent No.(s): 6,450,341
- 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

 1AZ1 00000173 10108290

01/15/2003 TDIAZ1 01 FC:8021

80.00 0

PATENT
REEL: 013653 FRAME: 0200

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office January 7, 2003 Page 2

Name:

Thomas J. Nikolai, Esq. NIKOLAI & MERSEREAU, P.A.

Street Address: 900 Second Avenue South, #820

City:

Minneapolis State: MN Zip: 55402-3325

- 6. Number of applications and patents involved: 2
- 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): X A check is enclosed.
- The Commissioner is authorized to charge any fees or refund 8. any overpayment under 37 CFR 1.16 and 1.17 which may be required by this paper to Deposit Account No. 08-1265.

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature. 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Thomas J. Nikolai

[an. 8, 2003

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Total number of pages including

cover sheet, attachments and document: 5

PATENT REEL: 013653 FRAME: 0201

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Oven Ready Foods, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 22000 Industrial Blvd., Suite 600, Rogers, Minnesota 55374, is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of U.S. Patent No. 6,450,341 and U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/108,290; and

WHEREAS, Blue Sky Foods, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, having its principal office located at 22000 Industrial Blvd., Suite 600, Rogers, Minnesota 55374, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under the said Letters Patent and patent application and the inventions covered thereby, and Blue Sky Foods, LLC has agreed to transfer said patent and said application and the inventions covered thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid by said Blue Sky Foods, LLC and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, Oven Ready Foods, LLC has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Blue Sky Foods, LLC the said inventions and U.S. Patent No. 6,450,341 and U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/108,290, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent already granted and which may be granted on said applications for United States Letters Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Blue Sky Foods, LLC for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns

1

PATENT REEL: 013653 FRAME: 0202 or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent are granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Oven Ready Goods, LLC, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for their own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Oven Ready Foods, LLC hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith.

Signed at Rogers, Minnesota, this $\frac{2}{3}$ day of Don , 2002.

OVEN READY FOODS, LLC

By: Afringer
Its: Pres

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

On this 23rd day of DECEMBER, 2002, personally appeared CAL KRUPA, to me known and known to me to be the PRESIDENT of Oven Ready Foods, LLC and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Oven Ready Foods, LLC and pursuant to authority duly received.

Notary Public

(Seal)



RECORDED: 01/14/2003